591 

Available online at https://journal.unnes.ac.id/journals/pandecta/index 

for a minimum of 1 (one) year and a maximum of 5 (five) 

years and a fine of at least IDR 50,000,000.00 (fifty million 

rupiah) and a maximum of IDR 250,000,000.00 (two hundred 

and fifty million rupiah). 

Relation to the 1945 Constitution of the Republic of Indonesia. The 

application of the concept of foreign bribery in the Indonesian legal 

system is closely related to the principles stipulated in the 1945 

Constitution, including: 

a.